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20th century post prohibition bars in and around St. John’s  
 

 

 

 

Bars and Taverns 
Years of operation as 

recorded in the directories and 

almanacs. 
Addresses 

Anchor Lounge 1976-1980 Crossroads 

Anchor Pub 1978-81 Harbour Drive 

Barkley’s lounge 1988 – 2019 39 Commonwealth Ave. Mt. 

Pearl 

Bella Vista Beer and Wine dispensary 

Bella Vista Country Club 

Bella Vista/ Stanley’s Steamer 

Vacant  

Stanley’s Sports Bar 

1936-1940s 

1962- 1972 

1973 – 1991 

1992 

1993-2019 

Torbay Road 

67 Torbay Road 

26 Torbay Road 

 

Belmont Restaurant 

Belmont tavern/club 

 

1941-43 

1943– 1975 

1979 - 1985 

 

164 New Gower St.  

162 New Gower St. (Licensed 

to James Byrne in 1951) 

456 Water St. 

Big Ben’s Lounge 1972-2019 55 Rowan St. 

Billiard’s Barn 1997-05 647 Main Rd. (Goulds) 

Billy’s Show Bar 

Billy’s Sports Pub 

1999-2002 

1999-2000 

128 Water St. 

Bitter’s Pub 1997 – 2019 216 Prince Philip Drive 

Bosun’s Whistle 

Fat Cat’s 

1990-93 

1994- 2019 

5 George St. 

Brandy's (Brand E’s) saloon 

Raffles Pub 

Earhart’s Bar 

Priscila’s Bar 

1980-85 

1986 

1987 

1987-88 

379 Duckworth St. 
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The Rain Dancer 

Maxine’s Lounge 

The Dugout Sport’s bar 

Jacq’s Big Dipper Bar 

Redds Bar 

Rockhouse Bar 

Rockhouse Pub. 

1989 

1992 

1993-95 

1998-99 

2000 

2012-2015 

 

 

379-81 Duckworth St. 

Brass Rack 1987-89 McBride’s Hill 

Bridget’s 1964-94 29 Cookstown Rd. 

Buddy’s Lounge and Grill 1996 158 Water St. 

Bull and Bear 1978 George St. and Beck’s Cove 

Byrne’s (Jerry) Club/ Jerry’s Hi-Way club 1962-94 Topsail Rd. 

A Café Lounge 1989 230 Water St. 

The Cage 1992 291 Water St. 

Cambridge Lounge 1995-96 470 Topsail Rd. 

Campenn Inn 

Sting Lounge 

Sir Humphries pub 

Club 205 

 

1960-1975 

1976-81 , 1988-89 

1982-87 

1988-89 

 

203 Duckworth Street 

(Licensed to Mrs. Cameron, 

Mrs. Penney in 1951) 

 

207 Duckworth Street 

 

Capitol Steakhouse 

Capitol cocktail Bar/ lounge 

Golden Spike Lounge etc. 

Skyways Lounge + Golden Tan 

Martin’s Lounge + Smithy’s Piano Bar 

Martin’s Lounge + Oil Patch Ltd. Club 

1960-61/ 

1962-79/ 

1980 

1981 

1982-83 

1984-86 

184 Water St. 

 

186 Water St.  
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Erin’s Pub 

 

1987 - 2019 

 

Capitol Lounge 

Earl of Water 

1962-1995 

1996-2003 

300 Water St./300A Water 

St./302 Water St. 

Capricorn’s 

Yellow Dory Pub 

1988-1994 

1997-2001 

6 George St. 

Caribou lounge 

Horse Shoe Club 

Continental Lounge 

Adam’s Apple 

Bounders 

High Seas Lounge 

Esquire 

Paddy’s Pub 

The Upper Room 

 

1962-64 

1965-74  

1975-77 

1984-87 

1988-89 

1996-97 

1999-2000 

2001-04 

2007-14 

 

373 Duckworth St. 

Carriage Works 

Bogey’s 

The Works 

1981-94 

1995-96 

1998-2000 

10 George St. 

Casa Loma Lounge 1982 

1983-88 

172 Logy Bay Rd. 

490 Logy Bay Rd. 

Captain’s Quarters Pub  2 King’s Bridge Rd. 

Cat and Fiddle Pub 1989-95 100 New Gower St. 

Celebrities Pub 

Greensleeves too 

Robyn’s nest 

1990 – 02 

1995-98 

1999-2000 

318 Water St. 

William’s Lane 

Centennial Lounge 1974- 2000  38 Bannister St. 
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Center Ice Lounge 1996-2003 106 Roosevelt Ave. 

Checker’s club 

Private Eyes 

Irish Centre Tavern  

Out post 

1987 – 88 

1989-91 

1992-97 

1998 

186 Water St. 

Christian’s 

 

1979-2019 

 

28 George St./23 George  

Circle Lounge 1970-73 13 Rowan St. 

City Club 

Liam’s Steakhouse and Lounge 

Martha’s Lounge 

Charlies Lounge 

1967 – 71 

1973 

1977-81 

1982 

189 Water St. 

Concorde Room 1978-81 98 Water St. 

Club Commodore 1940 -1990 Torbay Rd. . Licensed to C. 

Martin in 1951 

Club Max 

Pyramid Club/ Backstreet 

 

1983-87 

1988 – 89 

130 Water St. 

Club 205 1988 -89 205 Duckworth St. 

Copper Penny 1979-80 Brookfield Rd. 

Cotton Club 1990-94 128 Water St. 

Corner Tavern/club 

Georgetown pub 

 

1949-1981 

1982 - 2019 

 

82 Hayward Ave. 

 

Corner Lounge 

Brewskies 

1997-98 

1999 - 2019 

377 Main Rd. (Goulds) 

Cornerstone video dance bar 

Cotton Club 

1988 – 1998 

1999 – 2019 

16  Queen St. 

Cottage Tea Room/Cottage Gardens/ Cottage Club 

 

1938 – 1997 

 

30-34 Freshwater Rd. 

(Licensed to E. Phelan in 

1951) 

Crosbie Tavern Duckworth Street Licensed to William Spurrel in 

1951 
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Cross Keys Tavern (V. W. Andrews) 1951-57 Duckworth St. 

Crow’s Nest 1942 – 2019  

Cruiser’s 1992 7 George St. 

Crystel Palace Ltd. 1955-1976 

 

Goulds Rd. 

Dark Room Urban Lounge 1999 – 2002 340 Duckworth St. 

Donovan's Country Club 1965 -1973 Topsail Rd. 

Dooley’s 1998-2012 

1997-2019 

1998-2018 

58 Kenmount 

681 Topsail Rd. 

351 Water St. 

El Tico (actually stood for Eastern location trans 

island catering org.)/Pillar Lounge/el Morroco 

Lounge 

Friend’s bar 

Madame’s Dance Bar 

Stranger’s Video Bar 

Bar None 

Junctions Dance Club 

Rose and Thistle 

 

1964- 1980, 1989 

1965-1970 

1981-82 

1983-85 

1985-89 

1991-92 

1995-99 

1990-2019 

 

208 Water St. 

Esquire club and pub 1977 172 Logy Bay Road 

Fabulous Fifties 1983-89 

1997-99 

286 Duckworth St. 

331 Water St. 

Faces Disco 1980 Topsail Rd. 

Finger pier Pub 

Stetson Lounge 

1988 

1990 

394 Water St. 

Finnegan’s Lounge 

Dirty dicks 

1976 

1974-80 

265 Duckworth St. 

Finnegan’s Lounge/pub 

Pickwicks  

1976 – 1985 

1985 

53 Harvey Road 
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1986 51 Harvey Road 

Fogo-A-Go-Go 1972 – 80 Bairds Cove 

Four Aces Lounge 

Breakers 

1971-86 

1995-2019 

Torbay Road 

Friday’s Dance Bar/ The Beat (1987) 

Penthouse 

The Circuit Club 

The Zone 

1984-1988 

1989 

1994 

1995-2011 

216 Water St. 

Frosty’s 1983-2019 760 Topsail Rd. 

Furey’s Snackbar, Tavern and hotel 1956-58 Holyrood 

Golden Stein Lounge 

Runway Lounge 

Bluebird Night Club 

Bumper’s 

Barbi’s 

Signal Lounge 

1973 – 1979 

1977 

1982 

1983 

1983 

1990-2000 

Airport Rd. 

 

Gosse’s Tavern (A. Gosse) at least from 1927 

Gosse’s Tavern 

Adam’s Lounge 

Monty’s Pub 

Best Damn Sports Bar 

1908 – 1950 

1960/61 – 1997 

1998 

1999 

2007 

53 New Gower St. 

Green Lantern Tavern 

 

Esquire Lounge 

Friar tucks 

Damien’s/ Damian’s Pub 

Esquire + Friar Tucks 

1941 (Albert E. Hickman – 

owner) 

1955-1961 

1962-1980 

1982-85 

1986 

392 Water St. Licensed to  T. 

Garland in 1951) 
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 1987-1990 

 

Green sleeves pub 

Club Etomik 

1986-2019 

1991-2006 

12-14 George St. 

Guv’ner’s Pub 1993-2019 389 Empire Ave 

Hamilton Inn/ club 

Foxhunt 

Fireside 

West End Club 

1942-1980 

1981-1983 

1984-1991 

1993 – 2019 

14-16 Hamilton Ave. 

Harbour Inn Tavern 

 

 

Piccadilly Lounge 

1945-81 

1982-83 

1984-86 

1991-2000 

69 Duckworth St. .  (licensed 

to  Kevin Darcy in 1951) 

77 Duckworth St. 

69 Duckworth St.  

83 Duckworth St. 

 

Bristol House   Ethel Cameron  

 

Hillview Inn/Hillview Tavern 

Brass Rack 

 

1931-1951 

 

1952-1989 

 1990-2011 

 

 

148 -150 Duckworth St. 

 

Harley’s Tavern 1981-87 297 Water St. 

Hideaway Lounge Tavern 1997-2004 78 Lakeview Dr. (Goulds) 

Hilltop Inn (Babe Wheeler 1942-47, Babe Kelly 1948-

64) 

Bridget's 

Peter Easton Pub  

 

1942-1964 

1965-1994  

1996 - 2019 

 

 

Inn of Olde 1977- 2019 67 Quidi Vidi Village Road 

Irish Club 1969-98 48 Queen’s Road 
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James White Tavern 

East End Club 

Turner's Tavern 

 

1951-69 

1970-2007  

2008-09 

 

110 Water St. 

Jolly Miller Tavern 1980 156 Kenmount Rd. 

Keystone Studio 

Calio’s Lounge 

1990-91 

1997-2002 

193 Water St. 

193-195 Water St/ 

Kelly’s 1996-2019 10 Adelaide St. 

Kelly, Mrs. William - Beer Parlour 1942- 45 Avondale 

Killick Lounge (Hotel Newfoundland) 

The Narrows 

 

Cabot Club 

1971-82 

1986-90 

1994-96  

1993-2000 

 

Cavendish Square 

King Cod Lounge 1988 124 Duckworth St. 

Kooler’s lounge 1994-2019 Ropewalk Lane 

La bar 

Rumours 

The Edge 

1992-94 

1996 

1997-2000 

8 A George St.  

Lebarons Lounge 1982 Atlantic Place 

Lester Hotel Lounge 

Brittany Inn Lounge 

1978-89 

1990-92 

12 Blackmarsh Rd. 

Liddy’s 1853- 2019 Torbay 

The Limit 1978-79 Torbay Rd. 

Liquid (Ice) Night Club 2006-2016 186B Water St. 

Majestic Theatre Dance bar 1989 -92 167 Queen’s Rd. 

Majestic Lounge 

Majestic Sport’s Bar 

1990-92 

1995 -98 

390 Duckworth St. 

Marshall Longhorn’s 

Mar’s Bar 

1996-97 

1999 

23 Holdsworth St. 

Maxine’s 

Lottie’s Place 

1994 

1995 - 2019 

3 George St. 
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Milt’s Steakhouse and bar 1967-73 11 Rowan St. 

Mingles  1997-99 479 Kenmount Rd. 

Misty Blue Lounge 1991-2019 666 Topsail Rd. 

Nautical Nellies 1995-2016 201 Water St. 

Nightcap 

Alley Pub 

Kibizers Pub 

  “                  + Electric Avenue 

Silver Spur 

Silver Spur + Dino’s 

Silver Spur + My Place Lounge 

Silver Spur + New Alley Publican Lounge 

Silver Spur + Five and Dime Pub 

The Spur Tavern + Casbar Lounge 

The Spur 

Bar None 

Scanlons 

Victory 

Blacksheep 

 

1981 

1982 

1983-85 

1986-88 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992-97 

1998-99 

2000 

2000-2003 

2001-2011 

2012-2014 

 

2014 – 2019. 

164 Water St. 

Night Heat Lounge 1991 1020 Topsail Rd. 

Nineteenth Hole Lounge 1990-96 Nagle’s Hill Road 

Barristers 

Cock-n-Bull 

The New loft 

1981-87 

1982-87 

1996 

223 Duckworth St./227 

Duckworth St. 

Old Colony club 1941-1985 64 Portugal Cove Road 

Old Comrades Club 

Le Marchant Club 

1970 – 1980 

1981-87 

 210 LeMarchant Rd. 
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Montebello Club 

Mickey’s Club 

Christine’s 

1988 -90 

1991 

1992-2019 

Old Mill Nite Club 1949-1970  

1997- 2019 

Brookfield Rd. 

Osprey 

Iceberg Alley 

Charlies Lounge 

Duke of Duckworth 

1981  

1984 

1984-85 

1988- 2019 

325 Duckworth St. 

Pacific Palace Lounge 1984-88 1125 Topsail Rd. 

Park Inn 

Parkview Tavern/Inn 

Jolly Roger 

Christine’s Place Restaurant 

1938-55 

1956-83 

1984-90 

1991-92 

643 Water St. 

Park – Le Dine and Dance 1959-64 Topsail Road 

Pat and Mick 1978-81 Logy Bay Rd. 

Pink Poodle (Michael Power, along with his wife 

Mattie and Douglas and Beatrice Rodgers were 4 

equal partners in this club, when Michael died in 

1979 his 50% share(his wife died in 1978) was sold 

to the Rodgers. 

 

1966-1988 

 

Topsail Road (2019 location of 

Piper’s/Dooley’s) 

The Play Pen 

Cheer’s Pub 

Rockin’ Robin 

Blarney Stone/Caddy’s (1991-92) 

1989 

1990 

1991-92 

1992-01 

35 George St. 

Queen Tavern 

City Tavern 

City Tavern/lounge 

Heritage Inn 

1942-58/ 

1959, 1966-68/ 

1969-75 

1978-79,  

4 Queen St. Licensed to 

Charles Truscott in 1951) 

 

5 Queen St. 
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Fiddler's Green 

Gus's Inn 

Fiddler's 

 

1980-91/ 

1992-95/ 

1996 - 2017 

 

Ringside/ 

Jaydees (john Diamond was the original owner of 

Jaydees) 

 

1952-1980/ 

1981- 2019 

 

125 Queen's Road 

 

Riviera Tavern 

Riviera Tavern ( re-opened for 1 year) 

Keyclub/ Midstream Lounge  

1956-95 

1998 

1973 - 1998 

 

446 (upstairs)-448 

(downstairs) Water St. 

Ritz Tavern 

 

1941-1966 

 

20 New Gower St. 

 

Rob Roy 

Just Valerie’s 

Memory Lane 

The Elbow Room 

Shenanigans 

1978 –2019 

1984-86 

1987-89 

1990-91 

1995 

391 Duckworth St./ 391A 

Duckworth St. 

Royalton Club 

Hunter’s Horn 

1966 – 1980 

1984-89 

49 Cochrane St. 

The Rubber Monkey 

Clancey’s 

O’Reilly’s Irish Pub 

1986 

1987-91 

1997-2019 

17 George St.  

 

17/13 George St. 

Sam Shades 1996-2000 36 George St. 

Schooner Lounge 1975-90 Torbay 

Schroeder’s Bar 1983-2013 10 Bates Hill 

Seven George 1993-95 7 George St. 
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Turkey Joe’s 1996-2019 

72 Club 

New Piccadilly Club 

1962-64 

1967-74 

Topsail Road 

Sherlock’s Pub 1980 – 1996 Avalon Mall 

Shalimar Lounge 1994 203 Water St.  

Ship Inn 1978 – 2019 265 Duckworth St. 

Sidetracked Pub 

Rockefeller’s 

Reg’s 

Three Cheer’s Ltd. 

1983 

1983-85 

1984-87 

1988 

156 Water St. 

Silver Stein 1973-81 Brookfield Rd. 

Silhouette’s lounge 

Rebecca’s 

Gina’s Lounge 

 

1987-88 

1990-92 

1993 - 

1996-2019 

1 Adelaide Street 

Sir Humphrey’s Pub 1982 205 Water St. 

Sparkes/ Sparky’s 

Benders 

1989 – 90 

1991-2006 

13-15 George St. 

Somewhere Else Pub 1999 57 New Gower St. 

Sound Bone 1978-81 Gould’s Road 

Sports Tavern 

 

1951 -2013 

 

11/13 Bonncloddy St. 

(licensed to W. Ashley in 

1951) 

 

 

Squire Nightclub & Pub 1977-78 Logy Bay Rd. 

St. John's Laurier Club (Liberal Club)/Press club 

(1977) 

 

Meadow Acres Lounge/Press Club /Ye Olde Copper 

Kettle 

1959 -77 

 

1978-1981 

1982 – 95 

92 Lemarchant Rd/301 

Hamilton Ave. 
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Club 301 (Club Three hundred and One) 

Maxine’s Club  

New Laurier Club 

New Laurier Club/Screamer’s Club 

New Laurier Club/Cu Cues Nest/Upper Deck 

New Laurier Club/Cu Cues Nest /Living Room Pub 

1984-87 

1996-2019 

1997 

1998-99 

1999-2000 

Saint George’s Arms 1998-2000 George St. 

Bell’s Club 

Stardust Lounge 

The Rum Runner 

1966-68 

1969 -80 

1981 

96 Water street 

Star Dust Lounge 

Zaphods 

1991 

1997-98 

206 Water St. 

Station grill/ 

Artillery club/ 

Porthole/ 

Paddy's Inn 

Belmont Tavern/Club 

 

1952-60/ 

1960-62/ 

1963-70/  

1971-79 

1979 - 1985 

 

456 Water St./458 Water St. 

 

Station Hotel (corner of Hutchings and water) 

Rowe’s Tavern 

Seaport Inn 

Station Lounge (location may have changed various 

times) 

 

1930- 1995 

 

1989 – 94 

1996 - 2019 

Hutchings St. 

7 Hutchings St. 

7-9 Hutchings St. 

Sterling restaurant 

Sterling Tavern 

1926-1957 

1958-65 

344 Water St. Licensed to W. 

Sterling 
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Sterling Tavern/ Club 

Bridget’s 

Monty’s Pub 

Henry’s Haven 

1966-95 

1996-97 

1999 

1999 

 

1-3 Holdsworth St. 

 

Eager Beaver 

Brendan’s/Stetson‘s 

Stetson‘s 

Lorraine Peter’s 

1988-90 

1991-93 

1994-2017 

1995 -2017 

 

260 Water St. 

260 Water St. 

260-268 Water St. 

260 Water St. 

Strand Lounge  1968-96 Avalon Mall 

Strike Zone Lounge 1990-2011 Ruth Ave. Ext. Mt. Pearl 

Sundance 1986 -2019 30 George St. 

Tabasco’s 

Thirsty Moose 

1996 

1997-2006 

120 New Gower St. 

Tai Mee Club 

Moondust Club 

Trot and Pace Club 

1954 -75 

1970-71 

1965 – 66 

1972-74 

5 Bates Hill 

2 Bates Hill 

Henry St. at 2 Bates Hill 

Terra Nova Lounge 

Welcome lounge (Welcome Hotel. Previously the 

Crosbie Hotel) 

 

1966-79 

1980-81 

 

260 Duckworth 

 

TGIF 1984-85 8 Beck’s Cove 

TJ’s Country  1996-97 33 George St. 

Trade Winds 1988-92 149 Airport Rd. 

Traveler’s Inn Pub 1973-2012 201 Kenmount Road 

Treasure Hut Lounge 1995-08 56A Kenmount Road 

Garbo’s 

Swallies Lounge 

1984-85 

1986-88 

2 George St. 
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Trapper John’s 1988 – 2019 

 

Tudor Inn 1966-74 Kings Beach 

Uncle Albert’s 1980-88 Clift’s-Baird’s Cove 

Upstairs Downstairs 1983-86 4 Bates Hill 

Village Lounge 1975-85 106 East Dr. 

Water Front Club  

Kings Head Club 

Embassy Dining Room-Lounge 

Windsock Lounge 

Musician’s Bar 

 

1970-77 

1978-1982 

1983-1988 

1995-2007 

2008  

 

161 Water St. 

 

Watson’s 

Baker St. 

1995 

1996 

Avalon Mall 

Weekender’s  Bar 1987-88 19 George St.  

West End Tavern 

 

1965-91 

 

719 Water St. 

 

Westminster Pub 1996-2002 210 Water St. 

West Side Charlie’s 1995-2019 25 Kenmount road 

West Side Charlie’s 1998-2019 150 Old Placentia Rd. 

West Side Charlie’s bar and billiards 1998-2011 428 Torbay Rd. 

West Side Charlie’s 1999-2008 62 Hamlyn Rd. 

West Side Charlie’s 1999-2008 312 Water St. 

 

 

 

 

 


